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• This report highlights quarterly ETF flows by issuer and market
segment. Flow estimates are obtained through Morningstar
Direct and Bloomberg.

• ETFs posted inflows of USD 65bn in the second quarter though
it was not a smooth path. With global equities down 6% in
May, ETFs posted outflows of USD 14bn. In June, when global
equities were up almost 7%, flows rebounded to USD 50bn.
For the first half year, ETF inflows were USD 116bn.

• Lower cost ETFs have taken in a disproportionate amount of ETF
inflows. Roughly 62% of US listed ETF assets are in ETFs with
expense ratios of 0.15% or lower. These ETFs accounted for
over 100% of the 2019 inflows and 85% of the 2018 inflows.

Growth of US-listed ETF market
2,117 ETFs that combine for USD 4.0tn in assets
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ETF market overview 

There are 2,117 ETFs listed in the US from more than 
110 issuers that total USD 4.0tn in assets. Despite the 
growth, the market remains concentrated with the 
top three issuers and 20 ETFs accounting for 82% and 
39% of assets, respectively. More than half of the 
ETFs and 46 of the issuers have less than USD 100mn 
in assets. 

Equity ETFs account for 78% of ETF assets (Fig. 1). In 
particular, US equity ETFs account for 57% of the 
assets. The adoption of fixed income ETFs has 
continued and their market share is 18%. The growth 
in other areas such as commodities, currencies, and 
alternatives remains more muted.  

The increased competition among issuers for assets 
has led to a steady decline in ETF expense ratios. This 
has been the case for the ETF industry as a whole, not 
just ETFs tracking traditional benchmarks. New 
launches are undercutting the established ETFs in 
various markets while many established ETFs have 
decided to lower expense ratios to stem the flow into 
lower cost alternatives. This is a trend that we expect 
to continue as lower cost ETFs have taken in a 
disproportionate amount of the inflows. Roughly 62% 
ETF assets are in ETFs with expense ratios of 0.15% or 
lower. These ETFs accounted for over 100% of the 
2019 flows and 85% of the 2018 flows (Fig. 2). 

As competing with the largest ETF issuers on cost has 
become increasingly difficult and less desirable, 
issuance of actively managed and smart beta ETFs has 
continued. Smart beta ETFs generally attempt to 
outperform traditional market cap weighted ETFs, as 
well as actively managed products, by using criteria 
other than market capitalization to select and/or 
weight securities. This has been an area of growth 
within the ETF market and we estimate that there are 
now 643 smart beta ETFs with USD 473bn in assets, 
which represents 12% of ETF assets. The actively 
managed ETF market is smaller but growing. There are 
now 285 actively managed ETFs with USD 82bn in 
assets that account for 2% of ETF assets. 

There were 61 ETFs issued in the second quarter of 
2019 bringing YTD issuance to 116. Of the 116 ETFs, 
22 were smart beta and 32 were actively managed. 
There have been 62 liquidations this year. We view 
liquidations as an inevitable, but healthy, consequence 
of new product innovation.   

With respect to the size of the ETF market compared 
to mutual funds, at the 1Q19, ETF assets as a percent 
of mutual fund assets was 23% (Fig. 3).  

Fig. 1: US ETF market breakdown by segment 

Based on assets 

 
Source: Morningstar Direct, UBS, as of 6/28/19.  
 

Fig. 2: ETFs with expense ratios of 0.15% or less 
continue to dominate flows  

In % 

 
Source: Bloomberg, UBS, as of 6/28/19. Note: Historical data does 
not include ETFs that have been liquidated. 

 

Fig. 3: US ETF assets as a % of mutual fund assets 

In % 

 
Source: Morningstar Direct, Investment Company Institute, UBS, as 
of 3/31/19. Note: Historical data does not include ETFs that have 
been liquidated.   
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Second quarter flows 

ETFs posted inflows of USD 65bn in the second 
quarter though it was a volatile quarter. In May, when 
global equities were down 6%, ETFs posted outflows 
of USD 14bn. In June, when global equities were up 
almost 7%, flows rebounded to USD 50bn. For the 
first half of the year, ETF inflows were USD 116bn. 
This is below the pace of 2017 and 2018 when ETFs 
had inflows of roughly USD 462bn and USD 316 
billion, respectively. Fig. 4 breaks down the 2Q flows 
by market segment while Fig. 5 highlights ETFs with 
the highest inflows/outflows this past quarter. 

US equity ETFs combined for inflows of USD 25bn this 
past quarter. From a style perspective, flows this past 
quarter went in favor of growth (inflows of USD 4n vs 
USD 1bn for value). There was a more defensive tilt in 
sector flows as ETFs providing exposure to utilities and 
consumer staples had the highest inflows at USD 2bn 
and 1bn, respectively (Fig. 9 on p. 7). The higher flows 
came even though these sectors lagged the S&P 500.  

The flows into international equity ETFs reversed this 
past quarter. EM equity ETFs had outflows of USD 
4bn, lowering YTD inflows to USD 12bn. International 
developed ETFs had inflows of USD 2bn, bringing YTD 
outflows to USD 4bn. We continue to see higher cost 
ETFs lose share to lower cost alternatives providing 
comparable exposure.     

On the factor front, low volatility ETFs continued to 
lead with inflows of USD 4bn this past quarter (Fig. 15 
on p. 8). While quality ETFs saw less demand this past 
quarter, dividend ETFs, which often have quality and 
value tilts, saw strong demand. US dividend ETFs had 
inflows of USD 6bn. 

US fixed income ETFs posted inflows of USD 39bn this 
past quarter (Fig. 10 on p. 7). This accounted for 61% 
of ETF inflows, well above their 18% market share 
based on assets. Flows were concentrated to higher 
quality ETFs with US Treasury ETFs taking in USD 14bn 
this past quarter. Broad US fixed income ETFs, many 
of which are focused on investment grade rated debt, 
had inflows of US 10bn. Despite the more 
conservative tilt evident in flows, high yield ETFs did 
manage inflows of USD 2bn in the second quarter.  

Surprisingly, despite strong performance, emerging 
market bonds ETFs had outflows of USD 2bn this past 
quarter and less than USD 1bn in inflows for the year. 

Additional assets and flows data is included in figures 
6-19 on the following pages.  

Fig. 4: Second quarter 2019 ETF flows 

In USD millions 

 
Source: Bloomberg, UBS, assets and flows as of 6/28/19. Note: 
Historical data does not include ETFs that have been liquidated.   
 

Fig. 5: 20 ETFs with highest inflows/outflows 

In USD millions 

 

 
Source: Bloomberg, UBS, as of 6/28/19.  

Number Current % of ETF

Segment of ETFs Assets Assets Apr May Jun Total
US Broad Market 55 178,079 4.5 1,342 1,626 1,732 4,701

US Large-Cap 177 857,278 21.6 14,537 -13,185 7,478 8,829

US Mid-Cap 29 145,805 3.7 926 -45 584 1,465

US Small-Cap 48 141,421 3.6 -1,064 -642 1,072 -634

US Style 106 410,644 10.4 550 1,043 3,846 5,439

US Sector & Industry 239 369,858 9.3 2,005 -6,587 4,273 -308

US Dividend 60 156,981 4.0 1,809 1,972 1,806 5,587

International DM & EM 53 85,109 2.1 1,121 463 2,024 3,608

International DM 227 389,636 9.8 3,100 -759 -365 1,977

International EM 179 241,752 6.1 1,740 -4,720 -1,155 -4,135

Global Equity 210 104,378 2.6 -646 816 743 912

US Fixed Income 312 710,644 17.9 7,960 8,142 23,551 39,652

Intl. Fixed Income 41 51,917 1.3 -1,267 -1,171 2,236 -202

Global Fixed Income 22 1,971 0.0 15 -31 13 -3

Asset Allocation 61 9,625 0.2 30 10 111 151

Commodity 49 67,318 1.7 -2,036 -831 3,012 145

Currency 15 1,437 0.0 20 19 -74 -34

Alternatives 43 3,756 0.1 35 -60 -76 -102

Leveraged / Inverse 191 35,521 0.9 -604 138 -1,293 -1,760

Totals 2,117 3,963,130 100.0 29,574 -13,803 49,517 65,288

Inflows: 2Q19 2019

Ticker Name flows flows
SHV iShares Short Treasury Bond ETF 5,004 3,832

IEFA iShares Core MSCI EAFE ETF 4,609 7,235

VOO Vanguard S&P 500 ETF 3,942 9,217

IEF iShares 7-10 Year Treasury Bond ETF 3,660 5,938

TLT iShares 20+ Year Treasury Bond ETF 3,533 4,372

AGG iShares Core U.S. Aggregate Bond ETF 3,434 4,144

GOVT iShares U.S. Treasury Bond ETF 2,842 4,431

BND Vanguard Total Bond Market ETF 2,339 3,175

USMV iShares Edge MSCI Min Vol U.S.A. ETF 2,313 5,806

VTI Vanguard Total Stock Market ETF 2,271 4,802

LQD iShares iBoxx USD Investment Grade Corporate Bond ETF 1,947 4,156

ITOT iShares Core S&P Total U.S. Stock Market ETF 1,842 3,307

IGSB iShares Short-Term Corporate Bond ETF 1,640 1,807

BNDX Vanguard Total International Bond ETF 1,503 4,600

SUSL iShares ESG MSCI USA Leaders ETF 1,367 1,367

QQQ Invesco QQQ Trust 1,302 487

BBCA JPMorgan BetaBuilders Canada ETF 1,284 1,371

VTV Vanguard Value ETF 1,257 1,981

VMBS Vanguard Mortgage-Backed Securities ETF 1,247 2,054

BIL SPDR Bloomberg Barclays 1-3 Month T-Bill ETF 1,216 622

Outflows: 2Q19 2019

Ticker Name flows flows
SPY SPDR S&P 500 ETF Trust -7,773 -11,919

EFA iShares MSCI EAFE ETF -3,429 -8,273

SHY iShares 1-3 Year Treasury Bond ETF -3,012 -3,221

EEM iShares MSCI Emerging Markets ETF -2,276 199

IWM iShares Russell 2000 ETF -2,073 -4,335

EMB iShares JP Morgan USD Emerging Markets Bond ETF -1,907 146

TIP iShares TIPS Bond ETF -1,725 -1,918

BSV Vanguard Short-Term Bond ETF -1,645 -6,115

XLV Health Care Select Sector SPDR Fund -1,208 -893

EWJ iShares MSCI Japan ETF -1,142 -3,809

GDX VanEck Vectors Gold Miners ETF -1,073 -1,996

XLE Energy Select Sector SPDR Fund -1,054 -2,624

BKLN Invesco Senior Loan ETF -1,023 -1,357

FXH First Trust Health Care AlphaDEX Fund -954 -1,001

EWH iShares MSCI Hong Kong ETF -857 -410

IWS iShares Russell Mid-Cap Value ETF -772 -1,095

EZU iShares MSCI Eurozone ETF -757 -1,161

VT Vanguard Total World Stock ETF -712 -1,130

TQQQ ProShares UltraPro QQQ -572 -1,369

VNQ Vanguard Real Estate ETF -517 899
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Fig. 6: ETF issuer asset growth 

In USD millions 

 
Source: Morningstar Direct, UBS, as of 6/28/19. Note: Historical data does not include ETFs that have been liquidated. 

Number Current % of ETF Assets

Issuer of ETFs Assets Assets 2018 2017 2016 2015
BlackRock 361 1,570,510 39.6 1,345,324 1,349,824 982,074 827,282

Vanguard 80 1,016,130 25.6 855,688 855,086 610,989 483,106

SSgA 141 644,918 16.3 572,296 622,229 501,500 413,272

Invesco 252 204,448 5.2 171,994 177,223 139,734 122,372

Charles Schwab 22 143,578 3.6 115,201 99,081 59,750 39,712

First Trust 141 76,168 1.9 61,452 57,404 41,010 42,749

WisdomTree 79 38,980 1.0 35,407 46,480 39,618 51,356

VanEck 56 37,077 0.9 34,445 34,272 29,590 18,741

ProShares 141 31,192 0.8 27,156 29,136 26,214 25,035

J.P. Morgan 32 25,536 0.6 17,462 2,872 1,066 222

PIMCO 15 19,364 0.5 18,331 14,856 12,496 10,770

Northern Trust 26 15,811 0.4 14,225 16,089 11,767 7,588

Fidelity 28 13,911 0.4 10,651 8,829 5,066 3,746

DWS 38 13,552 0.3 10,693 13,116 13,193 19,844

Direxion 93 13,172 0.3 11,064 12,567 10,359 8,640

Goldman Sachs 19 12,582 0.3 10,149 6,417 2,710 856

ALPS 18 12,386 0.3 11,777 14,535 13,012 9,906

Global X 70 10,566 0.3 8,101 8,879 3,891 3,158

Exchange Traded Concepts 28 4,600 0.1 4,043 5,004 2,326 1,962

Pacer Financial 20 4,513 0.1 3,228 1,568 735 519

John Hancock 15 4,135 0.1 2,784 1,080 655 108

ETF Managers Group 12 3,891 0.1 2,771 1,760 881 1,038

IndexIQ 23 3,538 0.1 4,063 3,538 2,203 1,532

Hartford Funds 11 3,528 0.1 2,398 331 104 74

Principal Financial Group 13 3,233 0.1 3,015 2,164 545 30

Victory Capital 14 3,092 0.1 2,954 2,250 906 363

ARK Investment Management 7 2,924 0.1 1,935 838 65 44

Franklin Templeton 39 2,714 0.1 1,615 1,017 528 189

Aberdeen Standard 8 2,608 0.1 2,430 2,654 2,160 1,753

KraneShares 15 2,408 0.1 1,963 1,578 246 230

US Commodity Funds 13 2,380 0.1 2,427 3,492 4,615 4,387

Innovator Capital Management 21 1,555 0.0 710 520 133 61

USAA 6 1,422 0.0 1,111 363 0 0

Janus Henderson 7 1,180 0.0 983 280 63 0

Legg Mason 10 1,089 0.0 755 640 120 2

Virtus ETF Solutions 13 1,078 0.0 655 1,014 510 219

Transamerica 5 799 0.0 731 855 0 0

Cambria 11 712 0.0 621 701 326 308

Davis Advisors 4 689 0.0 537 360 0 0

Nuveen 12 676 0.0 530 412 87 0

O'Shares Investments 4 668 0.0 563 692 384 38

AdvisorShares 15 635 0.0 603 839 730 679

GraniteShares 5 631 0.0 380 30 8 5

Millington Securities 11 627 0.0 534 713 822 1,288

Columbia 8 564 0.0 551 1,189 765 668

Amplify 8 524 0.0 476 185 7 0

PGIM Investments 6 494 0.0 266 0 0 0

Main Management 1 479 0.0 361 239 0 0

Northern Lights 4 416 0.0 228 113 0 0

FormulaFolios 4 410 0.0 331 220 0 0

Other providers (62 total) 132 5,034 0.1 3,842 2,733 1,328 918

Total 2,117 3,963,130 100 3,381,810 3,408,265 2,525,289 2,104,766
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Fig. 7: ETF issuer historical flows 

In USD millions 

 
Source: Morningstar Direct, Bloomberg, UBS, assets and flows as of 6/28/19. Note: Historical data does not include ETFs that have been liquidated. 

Number Current Flows

Issuer of ETFs Assets 2Q19 1H19 2018 2017 2016 2015
BlackRock 361 1,570,510 27,031 42,414 136,248 204,889 105,764 107,738

Vanguard 80 1,016,130 22,740 40,348 84,704 138,755 94,292 76,474

SSgA 141 644,918 -1,512 -5,277 1,427 34,278 51,116 -23,881

Invesco 252 204,448 3,428 5,678 7,155 11,556 9,623 2,967

Charles Schwab 22 143,578 5,170 11,947 28,429 27,622 16,138 14,172

First Trust 141 76,168 3,187 5,897 9,983 9,486 -3,005 11,103

WisdomTree 79 38,980 -165 -14 -5,164 191 -12,512 16,854

VanEck 56 37,077 -941 -1,794 4,166 2,438 7,924 1,715

ProShares 141 31,192 -679 878 1,596 1,555 3,631 1,853

J.P. Morgan 32 25,536 4,183 6,226 15,800 1,320 812 179

PIMCO 15 19,364 452 703 3,989 2,159 1,495 -193

Northern Trust 26 15,811 83 8 2 2,681 3,195 116

Fidelity 28 13,911 480 1,345 2,816 2,602 1,059 1,116

DWS 38 13,552 -686 1,471 -910 -1,803 -6,414 16,861

Direxion 93 13,172 -681 -1,704 2,215 379 1,589 2,785

Goldman Sachs 19 12,582 679 1,389 4,323 2,712 1,656 771

ALPS 18 12,386 -482 -934 -259 2,747 2,283 1,784

Global X 70 10,566 882 1,420 1,756 4,417 556 292

Exchange Traded Concepts 28 4,600 34 28 -39 2,056 218 -54

Pacer Financial 20 4,513 421 1,098 1,777 620 174 545

John Hancock 15 4,135 136 884 1,962 275 481 1

ETF Managers Group 12 3,891 275 588 1,343 695 -134 1,081

IndexIQ 23 3,538 -309 -757 886 1,107 617 292

Hartford Funds 11 3,528 374 898 2,221 177 23 5

Principal Financial Group 13 3,233 -226 -207 1,093 1,502 475 14

Victory Capital 14 3,092 -122 -182 1,064 1,085 477 225

ARK Investment Management 7 2,924 44 411 1,388 682 18 17

Franklin Templeton 39 2,714 272 798 788 271 231 163

Aberdeen Standard 8 2,608 -23 11 -79 240 266 -263

KraneShares 15 2,408 -242 92 1,241 1,051 48 -66

US Commodity Funds 13 2,380 -19 -445 -709 -1,107 -534 3,318

Innovator Capital Management 21 1,555 490 675 345 351 61 51

USAA 6 1,422 106 196 923 278 0 0

Janus Henderson 7 1,180 45 162 733 209 49 0

Legg Mason 10 1,089 79 207 155 470 105 0

Virtus ETF Solutions 13 1,078 14 361 -47 577 210 223

Transamerica 5 799 11 -10 -54 758 0 0

Cambria 11 712 41 51 4 293 -14 -12

Davis Advisors 4 689 31 77 284 325 0 0

Nuveen 12 676 -18 55 177 220 24 0

O'Shares Investments 4 668 20 18 -50 241 335 30

AdvisorShares 15 635 44 34 -144 89 60 116

GraniteShares 5 631 48 199 358 -6 3 4

Millington Securities 11 627 -12 71 -103 -179 -464 398

Columbia 8 564 -27 -19 -433 161 65 -370

Amplify 8 524 10 -42 387 151 8 0

PGIM Investments 6 494 158 217 168 0 0 0

Main Management 1 479 28 51 172 219 0 0

Northern Lights 4 416 43 155 140 98 0 0

FormulaFolios 4 410 17 52 141 191 0 0

Other providers (62 total) 132 5,034 375 745 1,449 1,248 398 16

Total 2,117 3,963,130 65,288 116,474 315,818 462,331 282,400 238,439
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Fig. 8: ETF market segment asset growth and historical flows 

In USD millions 

 

 
Source: Morningstar Direct, Bloomberg, UBS, assets and flows as of 6/28/19. Note: Historical data does not include ETFs that have been liquidated. 

Number Current % of ETF Assets

Segment of ETFs Assets Assets 2018 2017 2016 2015
US Broad Market 55 178,079 4.5 142,867 134,840 98,049 79,111

US Large-Cap 177 857,278 21.6 715,378 720,002 529,313 428,279

US Mid-Cap 29 145,805 3.7 118,298 123,444 98,508 78,278

US Small-Cap 48 141,421 3.6 122,954 123,650 96,969 66,613

US Style 106 410,644 10.4 338,160 332,343 257,081 207,939

US Sector & Industry 239 369,858 9.3 321,336 360,137 292,641 259,242

US Dividend 60 156,981 4.0 130,581 127,127 105,321 74,112

International DM & EM 53 85,109 2.1 74,319 73,639 43,820 39,931

International DM 227 389,636 9.8 353,091 408,671 260,057 279,472

International EM 179 241,752 6.1 208,577 225,372 137,015 109,051

Global Equity 210 104,378 2.6 92,016 87,524 61,348 47,665

US Fixed Income 312 710,644 17.9 611,497 538,651 417,793 330,918

Intl. Fixed Income 41 51,917 1.3 42,786 38,895 25,998 18,280

Global Fixed Income 22 1,971 0.0 1,834 1,862 1,258 1,206

Asset Allocation 61 9,625 0.2 9,246 8,724 6,687 5,836

Commodity 49 67,318 1.7 61,552 63,401 57,020 42,669

Currency 15 1,437 0.0 1,793 1,891 2,432 2,791

Alternatives 43 3,756 0.1 4,073 3,070 2,377 2,028

Leveraged / Inverse 191 35,521 0.9 31,451 35,019 31,603 31,345

Totals 2,117 3,963,130 100.0 3,381,810 3,408,265 2,525,289 2,104,766

Number Current

Segment of ETFs Assets 2Q19 2019 2018 2017 2016
US Broad Market 55 178,079 4,701 9,181 19,415 16,130 10,654

US Large-Cap 177 857,278 8,829 20,087 47,365 70,513 61,107

US Mid-Cap 29 145,805 1,465 3,688 10,476 8,758 8,500

US Small-Cap 48 141,421 -634 -301 16,321 13,654 16,105

US Style 106 410,644 5,439 392 36,821 27,189 25,199

US Sector & Industry 239 369,858 -308 -4,634 -3,081 26,171 16,533

US Dividend 60 156,981 5,587 8,062 13,642 6,906 20,225

International DM & EM 53 85,109 3,608 2,316 14,306 18,033 3,849

International DM 227 389,636 1,977 -4,107 14,413 85,899 -14,495

International EM 179 241,752 -4,135 12,296 22,903 42,514 20,236

Global Equity 210 104,378 912 -2,158 17,381 15,804 8,617

US Fixed Income 312 710,644 39,652 68,550 91,869 114,549 84,661

Intl. Fixed Income 41 51,917 -202 5,790 7,156 11,615 7,388

Global Fixed Income 22 1,971 -3 46 19 614 14

Asset Allocation 61 9,625 151 -461 1,489 1,429 567

Commodity 49 67,318 145 268 1,024 1,806 10,436

Currency 15 1,437 -34 -358 -71 -587 -387

Alternatives 43 3,756 -102 -261 970 587 560

Leveraged / Inverse 191 35,521 -1,760 -1,924 3,400 748 2,630

Totals 2,117 3,963,130 65,288 116,474 315,818 462,331 282,400

Flows
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Fig. 9: US sector & industry second quarter flows 

In USD billions 

 
Source: Bloomberg, UBS, as of 6/28/19. Note: Historical data does 
not include ETFs that have been liquidated. 

 

Fig. 10: US fixed income flows 

In USD millions 

 
Source: Morningstar Direct, Bloomberg, UBS, as of 6/28/19. Note: 
Historical data does not include ETFs that have been liquidated. 

 

Fig. 11: 2019 New ETF issuance breakdown 

In USD millions 

 
Source: Morningstar Direct, UBS, as of 6/28/19. 

Fig. 12: Smart beta ETF assets by segment 

643 ETFs that combine for USD 473bn in assets 

 
Source: Morningstar Direct, UBS, as of 6/28/19. Note: Based upon 
internal classifications. 

 

Fig. 13: Smart beta ETF asset growth 

In USD billions 

 
Source: Morningstar Direct, UBS, as of 6/28/19. Note: Historical 
data does not include ETFs that have been liquidated. 
 
 

Fig. 14: Smart beta ETF historical flows 

In USD billions 

 
Source: Morningstar Direct, Bloomberg, UBS, as of 6/28/19. Note: 
Historical data does not include ETFs that have been liquidated. 
 

# of ETFs 2Q19 2019 Assets
U.S. Treasury 36 14,369 19,673 167,776

U.S. Fixed Income Broad Market 71 10,438 15,706 171,950

Investment Grade Corporate 69 7,182 19,485 157,155

Mortgage-Backed Securities 7 2,410 7,099 30,222

Municipal Bond 48 2,308 3,392 40,711

Preferred Stock 13 1,908 2,031 29,317

High Yield Corporate 45 1,846 9,380 47,568

Convertible Bond 3 -176 -388 4,400

U.S. Treasury/Credit 5 -642 -6,772 40,612

Senior Loan 6 -939 -1,535 8,424

Other 9 947 479 12,510

Totals 312 39,652 68,550 710,644

Number Current % of

Segment of ETFs Assets Assets
U.S. Broad Market 0 0 0.0

U.S. Large-Cap 20 3,032 57.5

U.S. Mid-Cap 1 3 0.1

U.S. Small-Cap 3 27 0.5

U.S. Style 8 152 2.9

U.S. Sector & Industry 8 280 5.3

U.S. Dividend 5 317 6.0

International DM & EM 3 20 0.4

International DM 5 88 1.7

International EM 6 42 0.8

Global Equity 26 753 14.3

U.S. Fixed Income 20 394 7.5

Intl. Fixed Income 0 0 0.0

Global Fixed Income 0 0 0.0

Asset Allocation 3 94 1.8

Commodity 0 0 0.0

Currency 0 0 0.0

Alternatives 2 60 1.1

Leveraged / Inverse 6 11 0.2

Totals 116 5,275 100.0
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Fig. 15: Factor ETF flows 

In USD millions 

 
Source: Morningstar Direct, Bloomberg, UBS, as of 6/28/19. Note: 
Historical data does not include ETFs that have been liquidated. 
Based on UBS classifications and value does not include ETFs 
tracking traditional value indices such as the Russell 1000 Value 
Index and the S&P 500 Value Index. 

 

Fig. 15: Multifactor ETF flows 

In USD millions 

 
Source: Morningstar Direct, Bloomberg, UBS, as of 6/28/19. Note: 
Historical data does not include ETFs that have been liquidated. 
Based on UBS classifications. 

 

Fig. 17: Active ETF asset growth 

In USD billions 

 
Source: Morningstar Direct, UBS, as of 6/28/19. Note: Historical 
data does not include ETFs that have been liquidated 

 

 

 

Fig. 18: Smart beta ETF issuer breakdown 

In USD millions 

 
Source: Morningstar Direct, UBS, as of 6/28/19. 

# of ETFs Assets
Assets 

(%) 2Q19 2019
Quality 11 13,185 9.8 174 2,979

Low volatility 35 73,112 54.6 4,411 11,667

Momentum 32 14,741 11.0 505 261

Size 29 25,744 19.2 153 1,074

Value 29 7,230 5.4 -268 -573

Total 136 134,013 100.0 4,976 15,408

Segment # of ETFs Assets
Assets 

(%) 2Q19 2019
US Broad Market 9 2,499 4.3 -90 -50

US Large-Cap 38 21,706 37.1 1,354 3,813

US Mid-Cap 7 2,516 4.3 138 352

US Small-Cap 16 2,524 4.3 34 128

US Style 9 3,133 5.4 8 23

US Sector & Industry 20 7,458 12.7 -84 -274

International DM & EM 5 747 1.3 19 57

International DM 33 11,243 19.2 235 1,289

International EM 21 6,300 10.8 200 1,177

Global Equity 8 424 0.7 -73 -153

Totals 166 58,550 100.0 1,741 6,362

Number Current % of

Issuer of ETFs Assets Assets
BlackRock 45 117,384 24.8

Invesco 147 85,844 18.1

Vanguard 4 62,453 13.2

SSgA 40 42,691 9.0

First Trust 80 40,863 8.6

WisdomTree 54 34,637 7.3

Charles Schwab 7 26,948 5.7

Goldman Sachs 9 9,141 1.9

Northern Trust 19 8,463 1.8

ProShares 8 7,176 1.5

John Hancock 15 4,135 0.9

J.P. Morgan 13 3,432 0.7

Victory Capital 14 3,092 0.7

Hartford Funds 7 2,671 0.6

VanEck 7 2,494 0.5

ALPS 6 2,483 0.5

Exchange Traded Concepts 8 2,237 0.5

Global X 15 2,192 0.5

Principal Financial Group 6 2,020 0.4

Franklin Templeton 7 1,726 0.4

Fidelity 12 1,510 0.3

DWS 10 1,074 0.2

USAA 4 1,070 0.2

IndexIQ 8 1,026 0.2

Legg Mason 4 743 0.2

PIMCO 3 624 0.1

O'Shares Investments 3 620 0.1

Innovator Capital Management 4 577 0.1

Pacer Financial 7 558 0.1

US Commodity Funds 3 408 0.1

Alpha Architect 5 378 0.1

Nationwide 4 365 0.1

Direxion 2 282 0.1

Virtus ETF Solutions 1 222 0.0

Cambria 3 200 0.0

Teucrium 5 200 0.0

Columbia 5 158 0.0

Aptus Capital Advisors 2 148 0.0

Janus Henderson 2 119 0.0

Timothy Plan 2 118 0.0

Millington Securities 1 103 0.0

Nuveen 2 99 0.0

Redwood Investment Management 1 85 0.0

Arrow Investment Advisors 4 84 0.0

AGF Investments 5 76 0.0

American Century 3 68 0.0

SoFI 3 60 0.0

Reality Shares Advisors 4 58 0.0

Syntax ETFs 1 51 0.0

Distillate Capital Partners 1 41 0.0

Advisor Asset Management 3 40 0.0

CBOE Vest 1 33 0.0

Amplify 1 24 0.0

Salt Financial 2 18 0.0

Exponential ETFs 1 9 0.0

GraniteShares 1 8 0.0

Acquirers Funds 1 7 0.0

KraneShares 2 5 0.0

Cushing Asset Management 4 5 0.0

Regents Park Funds 1 4 0.0

Whitford Asset Management 1 1 0.0
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Fig. 19: Active ETF issuer breakdown 

In USD millions 

 
Source: Morningstar Direct, UBS, as of 6/28/19. 

Number Current % of

Issuer of ETFs Assets Assets
First Trust 36 20,502 25.0

PIMCO 5 15,187 18.5

BlackRock 19 9,119 11.1

J.P. Morgan 12 8,360 10.2

SSgA 13 6,518 7.9

Invesco 10 5,173 6.3

ARK Investment Management 5 2,863 3.5

Principal Financial Group 5 1,135 1.4

Janus Henderson 2 1,023 1.2

Innovator Capital Management 15 955 1.2

Fidelity 4 947 1.2

Hartford Funds 4 857 1.0

Davis Advisors 4 689 0.8

WisdomTree 13 669 0.8

AdvisorShares 15 635 0.8

ALPS 5 603 0.7

Virtus ETF Solutions 7 569 0.7

Millington Securities 10 524 0.6

PGIM Investments 6 494 0.6

Main Management 1 479 0.6

FormulaFolios 4 410 0.5

Cambria 7 406 0.5

Franklin Templeton 9 383 0.5

USAA 2 352 0.4

Legg Mason 5 325 0.4

Northern Trust 2 266 0.3

Vanguard 6 263 0.3

Exchange Traded Concepts 5 247 0.3

Strategy Shares 2 200 0.2

Aptus Capital Advisors 2 167 0.2

Aberdeen Standard 3 165 0.2

ClearShares 2 141 0.2

TrimTabs Asset Management 2 135 0.2

Amplify 3 133 0.2

Toroso Investments 1 127 0.2

ETF Managers Group 1 125 0.2

IndexIQ 2 90 0.1

American Century 2 90 0.1

Regents Park Funds 2 83 0.1

Motley Fool Asset Management 1 74 0.1

GraniteShares 2 74 0.1

Reality Shares Advisors 1 68 0.1

Arrow Investment Advisors 2 66 0.1

Natixis 2 54 0.1

VanEck 2 46 0.1

OBP Capital 1 45 0.1

Gadsden 2 45 0.1

RYZZ Capital Management 1 45 0.1

Direxion 1 41 0.0

Pacific Global Asset Management 1 32 0.0

Quadratic Capital 1 28 0.0

AlphaMark Advisors 1 22 0.0

ProShares 3 20 0.0

Active Weighting Advisors 1 19 0.0

iM Global Partner 1 15 0.0

Goldman Sachs 1 15 0.0

StrongVest 1 8 0.0

Little Harbor Advisors 1 6 0.0

SoFI 1 6 0.0

AGF Investments 2 5 0.0

EquBot 1 4 0.0

US Commodity Funds 1 4 0.0

Belpointe Asset Management 1 3 0.0
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Appendix

Exchange Traded Funds (ETFs) - For purposes of this report, ETFs include index-linked funds regulated under the
Investment Company Act of 1940 that trade on US securities exchanges under exemptive relief from the Securities and
Exchange Commission. The shares of all of the ETF issuers discussed in this Report are listed on U.S. securities exchanges.
The ETFs are either open-end, registered investment companies (including UITs) operating under an exemptive order from
the SEC, or collective investment vehicles, formed as grantor trusts, limited partnerships or similar structures that offer
pass-through tax treatment to investors. The different structures provide different rights for investors. For example, ETFs
registered under the Investment Company Act of 1940 must stand ready at all times to redeem shares (albeit only in
creation unit size) whereas those ETFs that are not subject to registration under the Investment Company Act of 1940
may suspend redemptions at any time. We refer to ETFs registered with the SEC under the Investment Company Act of
1940 as “’40 Act ETFs” and to nonregistered ETFs as “33 Act ETFs.” Most of the ETFs discussed in this Report track an
index of financial instruments or provide exposure to a single commodity type. ETFs are subject to the same risks as the
underlying securities and commissions may be charged on every trade, if applicable. This definition does not imply that
ETFs are endorsed by the Securities and Exchange Commission.
Any discussion contained herein regarding future performance is not intended to guarantee future performance or to
suggest that past performance will reoccur. Moreover, target returns are not intended to be projections but to provide a
range within which price levels may move assuming current market conditions as well as the other assumptions mentioned
in the Report are met. Performance of an index is not illustrative of any particular investment. It is not possible to invest
directly in an index.
ETFs are sold by prospectus, which contains details about ETFs, including investment objectives, risks, charges and
expenses. Clients should read the prospectus and consider this information carefully before investing.
US-registered, open-ended index-linked funds are redeemable only in Creation Unit size aggregations through an
Authorized Participant, and may not be individually redeemed. Many ETFs are redeemable only on an "in-kind" basis.
The public trading price of a redeemable lot of ETFs may be different from their net asset value, and ETFs could trade at
a premium or discount to the net asset value. UBS AG or its affiliates act as authorized participant for many of the ETFS
discussed in this Report. In addition, UBS is a regular issuer of traded financial instruments and privately-issued financial
products that may be linked to the ETFs mentioned in this Report. UBS regularly trades in ETFs. Through these and other
activities, UBS may engage in transactions involving ETFs that are inconsistent with the strategies in this Report.
Clients may obtain more information about the ETFs cited in this report, including copies of prospectuses or summary,
from their UBS FS financial advisor or by referencing the corresponding link following each ETF ticker in each fact sheet.
Commodities Disclosure: An allocation to commodities may not be appropriate for all investors. The information presented
here is provided for general informational purposes only and is not intended to suggest a particular course of action for
investors. Prior to considering an investment, investors should be mindful of the different types of risks associated with
the different investment types of commodities listed and also that the risks of investing indirectly may be different than
the risks of a direct investment.

Disclaimer

UBS Chief Investment Office's ("CIO") investment views are prepared and published by the Global Wealth Management
business of UBS Switzerland AG (regulated by FINMA in Switzerland) or its affiliates ("UBS").
The investment views have been prepared in accordance with legal requirements designed to promote the independence
of investment research.
Generic investment research – Risk information:
This publication is for your information only and is not intended as an offer, or a solicitation of an offer, to buy or sell
any investment or other specific product. The analysis contained herein does not constitute a personal recommendation or
take into account the particular investment objectives, investment strategies, financial situation and needs of any specific
recipient. It is based on numerous assumptions. Different assumptions could result in materially different results. Certain
services and products are subject to legal restrictions and cannot be offered worldwide on an unrestricted basis and/or
may not be eligible for sale to all investors. All information and opinions expressed in this document were obtained from
sources believed to be reliable and in good faith, but no representation or warranty, express or implied, is made as to its
accuracy or completeness (other than disclosures relating to UBS). All information and opinions as well as any forecasts,
estimates and market prices indicated are current as of the date of this report, and are subject to change without notice.
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Appendix

Opinions expressed herein may differ or be contrary to those expressed by other business areas or divisions of UBS as a
result of using different assumptions and/or criteria.
In no circumstances may this document or any of the information (including any forecast, value, index or other calculated
amount ("Values")) be used for any of the following purposes (i) valuation or accounting purposes; (ii) to determine
the amounts due or payable, the price or the value of any financial instrument or financial contract; or (iii) to measure
the performance of any financial instrument including, without limitation, for the purpose of tracking the return or
performance of any Value or of defining the asset allocation of portfolio or of computing performance fees. By receiving
this document and the information you will be deemed to represent and warrant to UBS that you will not use this
document or otherwise rely on any of the information for any of the above purposes. UBS and any of its directors or
employees may be entitled at any time to hold long or short positions in investment instruments referred to herein, carry
out transactions involving relevant investment instruments in the capacity of principal or agent, or provide any other
services or have officers, who serve as directors, either to/for the issuer, the investment instrument itself or to/for any
company commercially or financially affiliated to such issuers. At any time, investment decisions (including whether to
buy, sell or hold securities) made by UBS and its employees may differ from or be contrary to the opinions expressed in
UBS research publications. Some investments may not be readily realizable since the market in the securities is illiquid and
therefore valuing the investment and identifying the risk to which you are exposed may be difficult to quantify. UBS relies
on information barriers to control the flow of information contained in one or more areas within UBS, into other areas,
units, divisions or affiliates of UBS. Futures and options trading is not suitable for every investor as there is a substantial
risk of loss, and losses in excess of an initial investment may occur. Past performance of an investment is no guarantee for
its future performance. Additional information will be made available upon request. Some investments may be subject
to sudden and large falls in value and on realization you may receive back less than you invested or may be required to
pay more. Changes in foreign exchange rates may have an adverse effect on the price, value or income of an investment.
The analyst(s) responsible for the preparation of this report may interact with trading desk personnel, sales personnel and
other constituencies for the purpose of gathering, synthesizing and interpreting market information.
Tax treatment depends on the individual circumstances and may be subject to change in the future. UBS does not provide
legal or tax advice and makes no representations as to the tax treatment of assets or the investment returns thereon both in
general or with reference to specific client's circumstances and needs. We are of necessity unable to take into account the
particular investment objectives, financial situation and needs of our individual clients and we would recommend that you
take financial and/or tax advice as to the implications (including tax) of investing in any of the products mentioned herein.
This material may not be reproduced or copies circulated without prior authority of UBS. Unless otherwise agreed in
writing UBS expressly prohibits the distribution and transfer of this material to third parties for any reason. UBS accepts
no liability whatsoever for any claims or lawsuits from any third parties arising from the use or distribution of this material.
This report is for distribution only under such circumstances as may be permitted by applicable law. For information on the
ways in which CIO manages conflicts and maintains independence of its investment views and publication offering, and
research and rating methodologies, please visit www.ubs.com/research. Additional information on the relevant authors
of this publication and other CIO publication(s) referenced in this report; and copies of any past reports on this topic; are
available upon request from your client advisor.
Important Information about Sustainable Investing Strategies: Incorporating environmental, social and governance
(ESG) factors or Sustainable Investing considerations may inhibit the portfolio manager’s ability to participate in certain
investment opportunities that otherwise would be consistent with its investment objective and other principal investment
strategies. The returns on a portfolio consisting primarily of ESG or sustainable investments may be lower than a
portfolio where such factors are not considered by the portfolio manager. Because sustainability criteria can exclude
some investments, investors may not be able to take advantage of the same opportunities or market trends as investors
that do not use such criteria. Companies may not necessarily meet high performance standards on all aspects of ESG
or sustainable investing issues; there is also no guarantee that any company will meet expectations in connection with
corporate responsibility, sustainability, and/or impact performance.
Distributed to US persons by UBS Financial Services Inc. or UBS Securities LLC, subsidiaries of UBS AG. UBS Switzerland AG,
UBS Europe SE, UBS Bank, S.A., UBS Brasil Administradora de Valores Mobiliarios Ltda, UBS Asesores Mexico, S.A. de C.V.,
UBS Securities Japan Co., Ltd, UBS Wealth Management Israel Ltd and UBS Menkul Degerler AS are affiliates of UBS AG.
UBS Financial Services Incorporated of Puerto Rico is a subsidiary of UBS Financial Services Inc. UBS Financial Services
Inc. accepts responsibility for the content of a report prepared by a non-US affiliate when it distributes reports
to US persons. All transactions by a US person in the securities mentioned in this report should be effected
through a US-registered broker dealer affiliated with UBS, and not through a non-US affiliate. The contents
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Appendix

of this report have not been and will not be approved by any securities or investment authority in the United
States or elsewhere. UBS Financial Services Inc. is not acting as a municipal advisor to any municipal entity or
obligated person within the meaning of Section 15B of the Securities Exchange Act (the "Municipal Advisor
Rule") and the opinions or views contained herein are not intended to be, and do not constitute, advice within
the meaning of the Municipal Advisor Rule.
External Asset Managers / External Financial Consultants: In case this research or publication is provided to an
External Asset Manager or an External Financial Consultant, UBS expressly prohibits that it is redistributed by the External
Asset Manager or the External Financial Consultant and is made available to their clients and/or third parties. For country
disclosures, click here.
Version 04/2019. CIO82652744
© UBS 2019.The key symbol and UBS are among the registered and unregistered trademarks of UBS. All rights reserved.
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